Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

 ($) (%)

Weakened by 5%

 ($) (%)
USD  14,662  280  (525)  14,417
Total  14,662  280  (525)  14,417
% of Net Assets  26.8  0.5  (1.0)  26.3
Total currency rate sensitivity  (721) (1.3)  721 1.3

March 31, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

 ($) (%)

Weakened by 5%

 ($) (%)
USD  15,501  55  (462)  15,094
Total  15,501  55  (462)  15,094
% of Net Assets  30.2  0.1  (0.9)  29.4
Total currency rate sensitivity  (755) (1.5)  755 1.5

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | March 31, 2025

CANADA LIFE CANADIAN VALUE BALANCED FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e) Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iii. Interest rate risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds by term to maturity.

March 31, 2025
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  556  –
1-5 years  4,452  –
5-10 years  5,805  –
Greater than 10 years  6,123  –
Total  16,936  –
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (1,295) (2.4)  1,295 2.4

March 31, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  –   –
1-5 years  5,444  –
5-10 years  4,832  –
Greater than 10 years  5,245  –
Total  15,521  –
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (1,135) (2.2)  1,135 2.2

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%

Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2025  3,610 6.6  (3,610) (6.6)
March 31, 2024  3,513 6.8  (3,513) (6.8)

v. Credit risk
The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness of
the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at March 31, 2025, was 6.1% of the net assets of the Fund (2024 – 5.7%).
As at March 31, 2025 and 2024, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets
AAA 4.9 5.7
AA 10.8 4.7
A 3.7 11.0
BBB 6.2 5.1
Less than BBB 2.2 2.0
Unrated 3.1 1.7
Total 30.9 30.2

*  Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | March 31, 2025

CANADA LIFE CANADIAN VALUE BALANCED FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f) Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  –   16,936  –   16,936  –   15,521  –   15,521
Equities  36,102  –   –   36,102  35,127  –   –   35,127
Derivative liabilities  –   (2)  –   (2)  –   (3)  –   (3)
Short-term investments  –   1,564  –   1,564  –   1,243  –   1,243
Total  36,102  18,498  –   54,600  35,127  16,761  –   51,888

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the periods, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2.

(g) Investments by the Manager and Affiliates
As at March 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no significant Investments by the Manager and affiliates in the Fund.

(h) Offsetting of Financial Assets and Liabilities
The tables below present financial assets and financial liabilities that are subject to master netting arrangements or other similar agreements and the net impact on